WARREN COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT WARREN, PENNSYLVANIA

Warren Area High School Project PlanCon J #3811

December 1, 2015 to October 31, 2019



FELIX & GLOEKLER, P.C.

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

2306 Peninsula Drive - Erie, Pennsylvania 16506

Independent Auditor's Report

We have audited the accompanying schedules for Project Accounting Based on Final Costs (pages J02 and J03), and Financial Report (J04) for the project #3811 of the Warren Area High School project of the Warren County School District for the period December 1, 2015 through October 31, 2019.

Management's Responsibility for the Schedules

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these schedules in accordance with the Pennsylvania Department of Education's rules and regulations as described in Note 1A. Management is also responsible for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of schedules that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these schedules based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the schedules are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts in the schedules presented and the related disclosures. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of those schedules, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the schedules in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the schedules.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the schedules referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the costs incurred, revenues collected, and available funds arising from cash transactions for the Warren Area High School project of the Warren County School District for the period December 1, 2015 through October 31, 2019 on the basis of accounting and costs allocation methodology indicated on page J06.

Basis of Opinion

We draw attention to Note 1A of the report, which describes the basis of accounting. The schedules are prepared on the basis of the financial reporting provisions of the Pennsylvania Department of Education, which is a basis of accounting other than accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, to comply with the requirements of the Pennsylvania Department of Education. Our opinion is not modified with respect to this matter.

Restriction on Use

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Board of Directors and Management of the Warren County School District and the Pennsylvania Department of Education and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than these specific parties.

Felix and Glockler, P.C.

Felix and Gloekler, P.C. Erie, Pennsylvania

February 2, 2020

PART J: PROJECT ACCOUNTING BASED ON FINAL COSTS BOARD TRANSMITTAL

DISTRICT/CTC:	Warren County School Dis	trict		COUNTY: Warren
PRJT BLDG NAME:	Warren Area High School			PROJECT #: 3811
ALL PRJTS PAGE #				
X J02-J03 X Add't Cost X J04 X J05 X J06 X J06 X J07-J12	Financial Report Certificate of Financial Infort Independent Aud Final Just Comp (for pure Surface of the Computer of the Comp	ect Costs t Architect mation Certifi itor's Report ensation Award properties acq ding Council's ntal Design Gr lver, Gold or Initiative's t (if applicabl	cation I or Settlement Shuired through constitution in Englishing Rational Platinum certification, three or four	demnation) ergy ng System ation (if applicable) Green Globes™
	-			ra .
this information John Casey	firm independentl to be contacted if	y contracted b there are any	y the district/CT questions about (814)237-6393	C to prepare Part J:
manage-activities and	reparer's Name and Position reparer's e-mail a	ddress is:	jvcirish@comca	
		FICATION BY SCH		
Norbert Kennerknecht	ninistrator's Name and Position		814-723-6900 Phone Wumber	Fax Number
	administrator's e-		s: Kennerknechtn@w	csdpa.org
This certifies th Pennsylvania Depa	at the attached ma rtment of Educatio	n by board act	ion.	ssion to the
	ВС	ARD ACTION DAT	.E.	•
VOTI	NG: AYE	YAY	ABSTENTIONS	ABSENT
Signati	ire, Board Secretary		Board Secr	etary's Name, Printed or Typed
o-gnac.	,			83
		istrict/CTC Address		Date

PROJECT ACCOUNTING BASED ON FINA FOR THE PERIOD 12		2) 0/2019	
	t Name:	Pro	ject #:
	n Area High School		3811
PROJECT COSTS	NEW	EXISTING	TOTAL
. STRUCTURE COSTS (include site development)			
1. General (Report costs for sanitary sewage disposal on Line E-1.)	\$2,356,318	\$12,449,418	\$14,805,736
2. Heating and Ventilating	\$448,095	\$2,547,709	\$2,995,804
3. Plumbing (Report costs for sanitary sewage disposal on Line E-1.)	\$300,000	\$1,166,434	\$1,466,434
4. Electrical	\$523,294	\$3,502,042	\$4,025,336
5. Asbestos Abatement (J10,line B-3)	XXXXXX		
6. Building Purchase Amount	XXXXXX		
7. Other * (Exclude Test Borings and Site Survey)			
(Use PlanCon-J-Add't Costs page if necessary.)	627.024	\$425,893	\$462,927
a. Fire Protection	\$37,034		Orbital Community of the Community of th
b. Asbestos Abatement		\$1,037,989	\$1,037,989
С,			
d.			
e. PlanCon-J-Add't Costs, Total			
	\$3,664,741	\$21,129,485	\$24,794,226
A-1 to A-7 - Subtotal 8. Construction Insurance	Ψυ,υυτ,ττΙ	ΨΖ1,120,400	Ψ. τ, τ υ τ,220
a. Owner Controlled Insurance Program on		1	
Structure COSIS (Exclude asbestos abatement, building purchase and other structure costs not covered by the program)			
b. Builder's Risk Insurance (if not included in primes)			
c. Construction Insurance - Total			
9. 'TOTAL-Structure Costs (A-1 to A-7-Subtotal plus A-8-c)	3,664,741	21,129,485	24,794,226
. ARCHITECT'S FEE			
1. Architect's/Engineer's Fee on Structure	\$148,148	\$842,960	\$991,108
2. EPA-Certified Project Designer's	XXXXXX		
Fee on Asbestos Abatement	xxxxxx		
3. TOTAL - Architect's Fee	\$148,148	\$842,960	\$991,108
. MOVABLE FIXTURES AND EQUIPMENT			
1. Movable Fixtures and Equipment	\$117,811	\$667,596	\$785,407
2. Architect's Fee			
3. TOTAL - Movable Fixtures & Equipment	\$117,811	\$667,596	\$785,407
D. STRUCTURE COSTS, ARCHITECT'S FEE,	7,-		
	\$3,930,700	\$22,640,041	\$26,570,741
MOVABLE FIXTURES AND EQUIPMENT -	ψ3,330,700	ΨΕΣ,010,017	Ψ20,0,0,,
TOTAL (A-9 plus B-3 and C-3)			
C. SITE COSTS			\$15,000
1. Sanitary Sewage Disposal General Contractor	\$15,000		\$15,000
2. Sanitary Sewage Disposal Tap-In Fee and/or		E	
Capacity Charges			
 Owner Controlled Insurance Program/Builder's Risk Insurance on Sanitary Sewage Disposal 			
4. Architect/Engineer's Fee for			
Sanitary Sewage Disposal	\$610		\$61U
5. Site Acquisition Costs		XXXXXX	
a. Gross Amount Due from Settlement		XXXXXX	
Statement or Just Compensation		XXXXXX	
b. Real Estate Appraisal Fees		XXXXXX	
c. Other Related Site Acquisition Costs		XXXXXX	
d. Site Acquisition Costs - Total		XXXXXX	
6. TOTAL - Site Costs	\$15,610		\$15,610
S. STRUCTURE COSTS, ARCHITECT'S FEE,			
MOVABLE FIXTURES & EQUIPMENT, AND	\$3,946,310	\$22,640,041	\$26,586,351
SITE COSTS - TOTAL (D plus E-6)			
	hich no design fee		

PROJECT ACCO	UNTING BASED ON FI FOR THE PERIOD	NAL COSTS (2 c 12/2015 TO	£ 2) 10/2019	
Bistrict/CTC: Warren County School District	Project Name: Warren Area High So	chool	Project	#: 3811
5-27 - 52000 S. Haman	ND FIGURES TO NEAR	EST DOLLAR		
PROJECT COSTS (CONT.)	Hillis			TOTAL
G. ADDITIONAL CONSTRUCTION-RELATED	COSTS			
1. Project Supervision (inc. Asb		oject Supervis	ion)	See J03(2)
2. Construction Manager Fee and				
Total Demolition of Entire Ex	isting Structures			
to Prepare Project Site for C				
Clearance Air Monitoring and	EPA-Certified Proj	ect Designer's	ree on	
Asbestos Abatement (Exclude c	osts for partial c	emolition.)		***************************************
4. Architectural Printing		WF2		·
5. Test Borings	ene i incomendanti delle			
6. Site Surveys 7. Other (Attach PlanCon-J-Add't Costs	unes if pended \			
a.	page if needed.)			
				inia-
b				0 102(0)
C. Plan-J-Add't Costs, Total		in the second se		See J03(2)
8. TOTAL - Additional Constructi				
H. FINANCING COSTS	BOND ISSUE/NOTE			
FOR THIS PROJECT ONLY	SERIES OF 2012	SERIES OF 2014	SERIES OF 2015	x x x x x x
(EXCLUDE ACCRUED INTEREST)	AD 400	#44C 400	\$53,996	Con 102(2)
1. Underwriter Fees	\$8,462	\$116,428	\$32,867	See J03(2) See J03(2)
2. Legal Fees	\$2,626	\$21,666 \$32,146	\$44,353	See J03(2)
3. Financial Advisor	\$5,729	Φ 32, 140	\$25,860	See J03(2)
4. Bond Insurance 5. Paying Agent/Trustee			φ20,000	See 303(Z)
Fees and Expenses	\$57	\$1,250	\$1,598	See J03(2)
6. Capitalized Interest		0,141		See J03(2)
7. Printing	\$943	\$8,075	\$9,130	See J03(2)
8. CUSIP & Rating Fees	\$1,729	\$8,794	\$10,912	See J03(2)
9. Other	200			See J03(2)
a . internet Admin		\$2,291		\$2,291
b . Underwriter's Counsel			\$3,423	See J03(2)
10. TOTAL-Financing Costs	\$19,546	\$190,650	\$182,139	See J03(2)
I. TOTAL PROJECT COSTS (F plus G-8			- USFREY TO	See J03(2)
REVENUE SOURCES		BOND ISSUE/NOTE	BOND ISSUE/NOTE	-
(EXCLUDE ACCRUED INTEREST)	SERIES OF 2012	SERIES OF 2014	SERIES OF 2015	LATOT
J. AMOUNT FINANCED FOR THIS PROJECT ONLY	\$1,541,214	\$8,316,257	\$7,713,703	See J03(2)
K. ORIGINAL ISSUE DISCOUNT/ PREMIUM FOR THIS PROJECT ONLY		\$16,465	\$27,865	See J03(2)
L. INTEREST EARNINGS FOR THIS PROJECT ONLY		\$34,544	\$19,517	See J03(2)
M. BUILDING INSURANCE RECEIVED			222220	
N. PROCEEDS FROM SALE OF BUILDING	OR LAND		N.	
O. LOCAL FUNDS - CASH (SEE INSTRUC				See J03(2)
P. OTHER FUNDS (PROVIDE DESCRIPTION	N ON SEPARATE SHEE	т)		See J03(2)
Q. TOTAL REVENUE SOURCES	REVE	NUES DO NOT	EQUAL COSTS	

PROJECT ACCO	UNTING BASED ON I	FINAL COSTS (2	of 2) 10/2019	
District/CTC; Warren County School District	Project Name: Warren Area High S	School	Project	3811
ROUN	D FIGURES TO NEA	REST DOLLAR		
PROJECT COSTS (CONT.)	The second		1	TOTAL
G. ADDITIONAL CONSTRUCTION-RELATED	COSTS		*	******
1. Project Supervision (inc. Asbe		Project Supervi	sion)	\$207,180
2. Construction Manager Fee and A				
3. Total Demolition of Entire Ex	isting Structures			
to Prepare Project Site for Co				
Clearance Air Monitoring and H			s Fee on	
Asbestos Abatement (Exclude co	osts for partial	demolition.)		
4. Architectural Printing	AND A TOTAL OF THE STATE OF THE			
5. Test Borings	in			
6. Site Surveys				
7. Other (Attach PlanCon-J-Add't Costs	page if needed.)			
a				
b				
C. Plan-J-Add't Costs, Total				\$437,258
8. TOTAL - Additional Construction	on-Related Costs			\$644,438
H. FINANCING COSTS	BOND ISSUE/NOT	E BOND ISSUE/NOTE	BOND ISSUE/NOTE	X X X X X X
FOR THIS PROJECT ONLY	SERIES OF 2016	SERIES OF 2017	SERIES OF 2017A	XXXXXX
(EXCLUDE ACCRUED INTEREST)		£400.040		EGOG EGG
1. Underwriter Fees	MOC 274	\$103,640	DE EGE	\$282,526
2. Legal Fees	\$25,374	\$17,728	\$5,565	\$105,827
3. Financial Advisor	\$28,400	\$22,305	\$7,117	\$140,050 \$58,361
4. Bond Insurance 5. Paying Agent/Trustee		\$32,501		φυο,συτ
Fees and Expenses		\$591		\$3,495
6. Capitalized Interest				
7. Printing		\$5,909		\$24,057
8. CUSIP & Rating Fees		\$7,842		\$29,277
9. Other				
a . DAC Fees/Internet Auction Admin.	\$1,227	\$1,625		\$5,143
b , Disclosure and Bond Counsel			\$1,763	\$10,848
10. TOTAL-Financing Costs	\$60,663	\$192,141	\$14,445	\$659,583
I. TOTAL PROJECT COSTS (F plus G-8		1 4102/11		\$27,890,372
REVENUE SOURCES		E BOND ISSUE/NOTE	BOND ISSUE/NOTE	
(EXCLUDE ACCRUED INTEREST)	SERIES OF 2016		SERIES OF 2017A	TOTAL
J. AMOUNT FINANCED	\$2,379,961	\$5,862,014	\$1,164,933	\$26,978,082
FOR THIS PROJECT ONLY				
K. ORIGINAL ISSUE DISCOUNT/		\$44,731		\$89,061
PREMIUM FOR THIS PROJECT ONLY L. INTEREST EARNINGS	\$4,880	\$112,329	\$26,178	\$197,448
FOR THIS PROJECT ONLY	Ψ7,000	Ψ112,020	Ţ20,., V	,,,,,
M. BUILDING INSURANCE RECEIVED		DL 76		
N. PROCEEDS FROM SALE OF BUILDING C	R LAND			
O. LOCAL FUNDS - CASH (SEE INSTRUCT				\$611,937
P. OTHER FUNDS (PROVIDE DESCRIPTION		ET)	11/05	\$13,844
Q. TOTAL REVENUE SOURCES		3		\$27,890,372

	PROJECT COSTS		
1,625		24	oject #: 3811
	warren Area nign Sch	301	3611
dev.)	NEW	EXISTING	TOTAL
		······	
	199		
		ellacii siico	
		7 () () () () () () () () () (
		1807	
5-2-Fiz.	1788-1		
item lis	ted above for which	no design fee is cl	narged.
			TOTAL
120 000		X VIII	\$40,310
			\$45,962
			\$81,219
1000			\$755
	1.07		\$5,696
	34		\$2,374
	10110		\$42,322
			\$99,755
			\$18,924
		740	\$3,200
	1		\$48,588
			\$690
			\$68
-			\$18,360
			\$29,035
	S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S		
			-30
	Proje dev.)	Project Name: Warren Area High Scho	Project Name: Warren Area High School dev.) NEW EXISTING item listed above for which no design fee is cl

FINANC	IAL REPORT FOR T	HE PERIOD 12/2015	TO 10/2019	
District/CTC:	Project Na		·	Project #: 3811
Warren County School District		ea High School		3011
	BOND ISSUE/NOTE SERIES OF 2012	BOND ISSUE/NOTE SERIES OF 2014	BOND ISSUE/NOTE SERIES OF 2015	TOTAL
A. TOTAL BOND ISSUE OR NOTE	\$23,180,000	\$9,980,000	\$8,449,000	See J04 (2)
B. ORIGINAL ISSUE DISCOUNT/ ORIGINAL ISSUE PREMIUM		\$19,758		See J04 (2)
C. TOTAL INTEREST EARNINGS ON ALL INVESTMENTS FOR ALL FUNDS (Exclude accrued interest and) capitalized interest) 1. Construction Fund		\$41,455	\$21,378	See J04 (2)
2. Authority Fund		1		
3. Debt Service Fund 4. Debt Service Reserve Fund				
5. Bond Redemption Fund			\$30,531	See J04 (2)
6. Other: cash		<u> </u>	\$30,001	366 304 (2)
7. Other:	1)			
8. TOTAL		\$41,455	\$51,909	See J04 (2)
D. BUILDING INSURANCE RECEIVED		1115		
E. PROCEEDS FROM SALE OF BUILDI	NG OR LAND	W		
F. LOCAL FUNDS - CASH				
G. OTHER:				
H. OTHER:				
I. TOTAL REVENUE SOURCES			5 8/14	
J. TOTAL PROJECT COSTS FOR THIS	PLANCON PROJECT	(J03, line I)		See J04 (2)
K. FUNDS NOT EXPENDED FOR THIS	PLANCON PROJECT	(I minus J)		
DISPOSITION OF FUNDS NOT EXPEND	ED FOR THIS PLAN	CON PROJECT (Ir	ndicate the applica	able bond issue.)
Reimbursable Projects:	DDE	21	mount	Applicable
Project Building Name	PDE Project		nanced	<u>Issue</u>
	=			
		di Agente de de		((
	·	2: 1 2-12-11		
	-	· ———		2
Nonreimbursable Projects:				
		-		(
	***	-		S
Other:		e :	·	
		-		9

District/CTC:	Project Na	HE PERIOD 12/2015		Project #:
Warren County School District	CO. CO.	rea Hìgh School	·	3811
	BOND ISSUE/NOTE SERIES OF 2016	BOND ISSUE/NOTE SERIES OF 2017	BOND ISSUE/NOTE SERIES OF 2017A	TOTAL
A. TOTAL BOND ISSUE OR NOTE	\$2,522,000	\$9,920,000	\$2,478,000	\$56,529,000
B. ORIGINAL ISSUE DISCOUNT/ ORIGINAL ISSUE PREMIUM		\$75,695		\$125,975
C. TOTAL INTEREST EARNINGS ON ALL INVESTMENTS FOR ALL FUNDS (Exclude accrued interest and) capitalized interest) 1. Construction Fund	\$5,172	\$190,089	\$47,46 5	\$305,557
2. Authority Fund			=	
3. Debt Service Fund 4. Debt Service Reserve Fund				
5. Bond Redemption Fund				
6. Other:				
7. Other:	15	1 to		
8. TOTAL	\$5,172	\$190,089	\$47,465	\$305,557
D. BUILDING INSURANCE RECEIVED				
E. PROCEEDS FROM SALE OF BUILD	ING OR LAND			f
F. LOCAL FUNDS - CASH				\$611,937
G. OTHER: Cash at 2016 issue	:			\$13,844
H. OTHER:	- Britis			ě
I. TOTAL REVENUE SOURCES	131		<u> </u>	\$57,586,313
J. TOTAL PROJECT COSTS FOR THI	S PLANCON PROJECT	(J03, line I)		\$27,890,372
K. FUNDS NOT EXPENDED FOR THIS	PLANCON PROJECT	(I minus J)	÷	\$29,695,941
DISPOSITION OF FUNDS NOT EXPEN	DED FOR THIS PLAN	NCON PROJECT (II	ndicate the applica	able bond issue.)
Reimbursable Projects: Project Building Name Beatty-Warren M.S. Eisenhower K-12 Sheffield Nonreimbursable Projects	3639 3640 3753	# Fi	mount nanced	Applicable
17212 Januar Para 2 2 2 7 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2		4 3 4	-2-01	1)
			354	

CERTIFICATE OF ARCHITECT

strict/CTC:	Warren County School District	County: Warren
nool Name: W	Varren Area High School	Project #:3811
_		
The bid op	ening date for the original Genera	al Contract was:
No the arc	chitect of record for the above name	med school district/area
worstional	-technical school for said project	t, I certify to the best of my
knowledge	and belief that all construction	work, including change orders
and supple	mental contracts, has been complete	ted as ofin an
and supple	manner in accordance with the pla	ans and specifications approved
acceptable	nnsylvania Department of Education	(and any approved changes
thereto) a	and that all contractors, by virtu	e of said completion, may be paid
chereco, a	monies due and owing on this proj	ect.
& la	ant Mu	Z Joseph Mrach A Architect's Name, Printed or Typed
BUCHM	LT HORN ARMITEOUS	
LIBERTY	TECHNOLOGY CONTER, 2200	LIBERTY AVENUE
PIRCEU	194. PA 15LEZ	G FERRUMEY 20
171127	Architect's Address	Date
For a pro	ject constructed and based on an a	approved school facility
design pul	blished on the Department's School	l Design Clearinghouse, I
further C	ertify that the project was consti	ructed based on an approved
school fa	cility design published on this c	learinghouse.
SCHOOL IN	Grand addad L	
		Date
	Signature, Architect	

District/CTC: Warren School Name: Warren Are			***************************************
	County School District	County: Warre	n
			Project #: 3811
I certify that the Accounting Based of and Final Project	e financial informat on Final Costs (page Costs - Detail (pag	tion on the schedules tit. es J02 and J03), Financia ges J07 to J12) for the a nted based on the followi	led Project Report (J04), cove referenced
Financial inf	ormation is reporte	ed based on the cash basis	of accounting.
		in areas or contracts, denth additional pages if need	
(*)			
Signature, Board Secreta	ry Board Secr	retary's Name, Printed or Typed	Date
	FOR 100% CAS	SH PROJECT ONLY	
Please provide information, funded by local funds. Cas debt.	sh projects are those pro	expenditure of project funds for ojects for which the District/C	TC has <u>not</u> incurred
	FY	ACTUALLY EXPENDED	
	TOTAL -	2	
I certify that the pr reported above and I to fund this project.	roject funds were ac	ctually expended in the f the District/CTC has not	iscal years as incurred debt
	David San	retary's Name, Printed or Typed	Date
Signature, Board Secreta	ary Board Sec.		
Signature, Board Secreta	ery Board Sec		
		FUNDS AS FINANCING SOURCE	
FC	OR PROJECT USING LOCAL	FUNDS AS FINANCING SOURCE	or a project
FC Please provide information	OR PROJECT USING LOCAL	FUNDS AS FINANCING SOURCE	or a project
FC Please provide information	OR PROJECT USING LOCAL by fiscal year, on the lancing source in addition	expenditure of project funds for to debt incurred. PROJECT FUNDS	or a project
FC Please provide information	OR PROJECT USING LOCAL 1, by fiscal year, on the lancing source in addition	expenditure of project funds for to debt incurred. PROJECT FUNDS ACTUALLY EXPENDED	or a project
FC Please provide information	PROJECT USING LOCAL by fiscal year, on the lancing source in addition FY 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18	PROJECT FUNDS ACTUALLY EXPENDED \$61,302 \$355,208 \$124,214	or a project
FC Please provide information	PROJECT USING LOCAL 1, by fiscal year, on the lancing source in addition FY 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19	PROJECT FUNDS ACTUALLY EXPENDED \$61,302 \$355,208 \$124,214 \$85,058	or a project
FC Please provide information using local funds as a fin	PROJECT USING LOCAL The project USING LOCAL The project USING LOCAL The project of the projec	PROJECT FUNDS ACTUALLY EXPENDED \$61,302 \$355,208 \$124,214 \$85,058 \$625,782	-
FC Please provide information using local funds as a fin	PROJECT USING LOCAL The project USING LOCAL The project USING LOCAL The project of the projec	PROJECT FUNDS ACTUALLY EXPENDED \$61,302 \$355,208 \$124,214 \$85,058	-

Warren County School District Warren Area High School Project Note to PlanCon J Report

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

A. Basis of Accounting

The schedules for Project Accounting based on Final Costs (pages J02 and J03) and Financial Report (page J04) have been prepared using a regulatory basis of accounting prescribed by the Pennsylvania Department of Education where revenues are recognized when received and expenditures are recorded when paid.

B. Allocation of Costs

The Warren Area High School Project was funded by proceeds of the 2012 Bond, 2014 Bond, 2015 Bond, 2016 Bond, 2017 Bond, and 2017A Bond issues and the School District's reserve funds.